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Microfinance loan securitisation dips 

in Q1 FY2025 after record volumes in 

FY2024; shift under way to innovative 

structures and higher-rated PTCs  
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Highlights

The share of microfinance loans bounced back sharply post the pandemic, touching an all-time high both in 

terms of volumes as well as share in the overall securitisation volumes in FY2024. While there has been 

some moderation in Q1 FY2025 volumes on a YoY basis, ICRA expects microfinance loan securitisation 

volumes to remain healthy in FY2025 at ~Rs. 40,000 crore. 

An increasing number of entities have been tapping the market, including small finance banks (SFBs) in 

FY2024 and securitisation continues to be a key funding tool for entities contributing ~26% to 

disbursements for NBFC-MFIs1 in FY2024 vis-à-vis ~24% in FY2023. 

There has been a shift towards higher-rated PTC transactions (AA-category) with better rated originators 

(A-category and above) increasingly tapping the PTC route. While banks still dominate the investor side, 

there has been a rising share of NBFCs and even AIFs2 investing in PTC transactions. 

Higher-rated pools of better rated originators have seen improvement in yields and the divergence in yields 

between lower and higher-rated PTCs and originators increased in FY2024 as investors continue to 

differentiate between quality of originators.  

The increase in lending rates and ticket sizes seen in the industry has also translated to the pools. While 

delinquencies in rated pools continues to be low as investors have maintained a better filtering criteria, 

concerns of overleveraging in certain pockets of the country could lead to further tightening of selection 

filters for pools. 

Microfinance loan securitisation 

volumes reached an all-time high in 

FY2024 (~Rs. 36,000 crore) with share 

of the asset class also increasing to 

~19% of overall volumes. 

While the market continues to be 

dominated by direct assignment (DA), 

share of pass-through certificates (PTC) 

has been increasing, touching ~33% in 

FY2024. There has been a preference 

for higher-rated PTCs (AA-category) 

while divergence between higher-rated 

and lower-rated PTCs and originators 

has been increasing. 

Along with broadening of originator and investor bases, there has been a shift towards newer structural 

features in PTC transactions like time-tranching and conditional triggers leading to turbo amortisation.   

1 Non-banking financial company – micro finance institution 
2 Alternative investment funds

Click to see full report

https://www.icra.in/Home/ViewFullReport?ReportType=Research&AuthKey=02c44113-a0de-4075-bb95-8397b00cc583
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Analytical Contact Details

Name Designation Email Contact Number

Abhishek Dafria Senior Vice-President & Group Head abhishek.dafria@icraindia.com 022 - 6114 3440

Sachin Joglekar Vice-President & Co-Group Head sachin.joglekar@icraindia.com 022 - 6114 3470

Gaurav Mashalkar Assistant Vice-President & Sector Head gaurav.mashalkar@icraindia.com 022 - 6114 3462

Alwin Thankachan Senior Analyst alwin.thankachan@icraindia.com 022 - 6114 3433
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Business Development/Media Contact Details

Name Designation Email Contact Number

L Shivakumar Chief Business Officer shivakumar@icraindia.com 022-61693304

Neha Agarwal Head – Research Sales neha.agarwal@icraindia.com 022-61693338

Rohit Gupta Head Business Development – Infrastructure Sector rohitg@icraindia.com 0124-4545340

Vivek Bhalla Head Business Development – Financial Sector vivek.bhalla@icraindia.com 022-61693372

Vinita Baid Head Business Development – Corporate Sector - West & East vinita.baid@icraindia.com 033-71501131

Shivam Bhatia Head Business Development – Corporate Sector - North & South shivam.bhatia@icraindia.com 0124-4545803

Naznin Prodhani Head – Group Corporate Communications & Media Relations communications@icraindia.com 0124-4545860
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